AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT			1. CONTRACT ID CODE	PAGE OF PAGES
2. AMENDME	NT/MODIFICATION NO.	3. EFFECTIVE DATE	4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.	5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)
P00011		See Block 16C		
6. ISSUED BY	Y CODE	OLAO/NITAAC	7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item	6) CODE
NIH Inf Assessm	l Institutes of Healt To Tech Acquisition an Ment Center Ma, MD 20892-7511	h	- , ,	
SIERRA 3 3190 FAI	) ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street 7, INC. IRVIEW PARK DRIVE SUI' HURCH VA 220424544		(X) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11) 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT.	
			x HHSN316201200196W	UNDER NU.
CODE		FACILITY CODE	07/11/2012	
reference to	o the solicitation and this amendment, and TING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If requiredule 13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO M A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED F ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.	is received prior to the opening hour and uired) ODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDEF PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE	be made by telegram or letter, provided each d date specified. RS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER I E CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE N THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as HORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).	NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
	C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMEN	T IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO A	UTHORITY OF:	
Χ	FAR Subpart 42.12 - D. OTHER (Specify type of modification		e-of-Name Agreements	
E. IMPORTAN	IIT: Contractor □is not.	I is required to sign this document ar	nd return 1 copies to	the issuing office.
The purp A. Reco Virginia TECHNOL Virginia	pose of this modifica gnize SIERRA 7, INC., a with its principal OGIES, INC., a corpor	tion is: a corporation duly office in Reston, Vi ation duly organized office in Martinsbur	cluding solicitation/contract subject matter w organized and existing orginia, as the success and existing under th org, Virginia. This is i	g under the laws of sor in interest to HMS he laws of West
	ge contractor from: HNOLOGIES, INC. 45965872 CAGE Code: 3	UXA1		
One Dis Continue Except as pro		ne document referenced in Item 9 A or 10	0A, as heretofore changed, remains unchang 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACT	
One Dise Continue Except as pro 15A. NAME A	ed			
One Dise Continue Except as pro 15A. NAME A Roy H.	ed ovided herein, all terms and conditions of the ND TITLE OF SIGNER ( <i>Type or print</i> )		16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACT	

# CONTINUATION SHEET REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED HHSN316201200196W/P00011

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR

SIERRA 7, INC.

EM NO.	SUPPLIES/SERVICES	QUANTITY			AMOUNT
A)	(B)	(C)	(D)	(E)	(F)
	Martinsburg, West Virginia 25403-1844				
	To:				
	SIERRA 7, INC.				
	DUNS: 832644186 CAGE Code: 5SUJ1				
	3190 Fairview Park Dr Ste 350				
	Falls Church, VA, 22042-4544				
	All other terms and conditions (e.g., pricing)				
	remain unchanged.				
	Payment:				
	Approved By, DITA-NITAAC Central				
	2115 East Jefferson St, MSC 8500				
	2115 East Jefferson St, MSC 8500				
	Room 4B-432				
	Bethesda, MD 20892-8500				
	Period of Performance: 07/15/2012 to 07/14/2022				

PAGE

2

OF

2

#### **NOVATION AGREEMENT**

HMS TECHNOLOGIES, INC., (Transferor) a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of West Virginia with its principal office at One Discovery Place Martinsburg, West Virginia, and Sierra 7, Inc. (Transferee), a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of Virginia with its principal office in Reston, Virginia; and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA (Government) enter into this Agreement as of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2020.

#### ARTICLE I THE PARTIES AGREE TO THE FOLLOWING FACTS:

Section 1.1 The Government has entered into certain contracts with the Transferor, which are listed in <u>Attachment A</u>. The term "the contracts," as used in this Agreement, means the each of above contracts, including all modifications and task orders, made between the Government and the Transferor before the effective date of this Agreement (whether or not performance and payment have been completed and releases executed if the Government or the Transferor has any remaining rights, duties, or obligations under the contracts). Included in the term "the contracts" are also all modifications made under the terms and conditions of these contracts between the Government and the Transferee, on or after the effective date of this Agreement.

Section 1.2 As of March 23, 2020, the Transferor has transferred to the Transferee all the assets of the Transferor involved in the performance of the contracts by virtue of an Asset Purchase Agreement between the Transferor and the Transferee.

Section 1.3 The Transferee has acquired all the assets of the Transferor involved in the performance of the contracts by virtue of the above transfer.

Section 1.4 The Transferee has assumed all obligations and liabilities of the Transferor under the contracts by virtue of the above transfer.

Section 1.5 The Transferee is in a position to fully perform all obligations that may exist under the contracts.

Section 1.6 It is consistent with the Government's interest to recognize the Transferee as the successor party to the contracts.

Section 1.7 Evidence of the above transfer has been filed with the Government.

#### ARTICLE II IN CONSIDERATION OF THESE FACTS, THE PARTIES AGREE THAT BY THIS AGREEMENT

Section 2.1 The Transferor confirms the transfer to the Transferee, and waives any claims and rights against the Government that it now has or may have in the future in connection with the contracts.

Section 2.2 The Transferee agrees to be bound by and to perform the contracts in accordance with the conditions contained in the contracts. The Transferee also assumes all

obligations and liabilities of and all claims against, the Transferor under the contracts as if the Transferee were the original party to the contracts.

Section 2.3 The Transferee ratifies all previous actions taken by the Transferor with respect to the contracts, with the same force and effect as if the action had been taken by the Transferee.

Section 2.4 The Government recognizes the Transferee as the Transferor's successor in interest in and to the contracts. The Transferee by this Agreement becomes entitled to all rights, titles, and interests of the Transferor in and to the contracts as if the Transferee were the original party to the contracts. Following the effective date of this Agreement, the term "Contractor," as used in the contracts, shall refer to the Transferee.

Section 2.5 Except as expressly provided in this Agreement, nothing in it shall be construed as a waiver of any rights of the Government against the Transferor.

Section 2.6 All payments and reimbursements previously made by the Government to the Transferor, and all other previous actions taken by the Government under the contracts, shall be considered to have discharged those parts of the Government's obligations under the contracts. All payments and reimbursements made by the Government after the date of this Agreement in the name of, or to the Transferor shall have the same force and effect as if made to the Transferee, and shall constitute a complete discharge of the Government's obligations under the contracts, to the extent of the amounts paid or reimbursed.

Section 2.7 The Transferor and the Transferee agree that the Government is not obligated to pay or reimburse either of them for, or otherwise give effect to, any costs, taxes, or other expenses, or any related increases, directly or indirectly arising out of or resulting from the transfer or this Agreement, other than those that the Government in the absence of this transfer or Agreement would have been obligated to pay or reimburse under the terms of the contracts.

Section 2.8 The Transferor guarantees payment of all liabilities and the performance of all obligations that the Transferee –

(a) Assumes under this Agreement or

(b) May undertake in the future should the contracts be modified under their terms and conditions. The Transferor waives notice of, and consents to, any such future modifications.

Section 2.9 The contracts shall remain in full force and effect, except as modified by this Agreement. Each party has executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

#### [SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

#### UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

By DANA B. NEWCOMB 135326 Digitally signed by DANA B. NEWCOMB 135326 Date: 2020.05.29 08:18:57 -04'00'

HMS TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Bv. William J. Title: Chiefexecutive Officer [CORPORATE SEAL] Sierra 7, Inc Bÿ. Rafael IZ Fagu Title: Chief Executive Officer

[CORPORATE SEAL]

#### Certificate

I, Elizabeth Andrews certify that I am the Assistant Sceretary of HMS TECHNOLOGIES, INC., that William J. Kirkpatrick, who signed this Agreement for this corporation, was then Chief Executive Officer of this corporation; and that this Agreement was duly signed for and on behalf of this corporation by authority of its governing body and within the scope of its corporate powers. Witness my hand and the seal of this corporation this 23<sup>rd</sup> day of March 2020.

anin By [Corporate Seal]

## Certificate

I, Rafael E. Fagundo, certify that I am the Secretary of Sierra 7, Inc. that Rafael E. Fagundo, who signed this Agreement for this corporation, was then the Chief Executive Officer of this corporation, and that this Agreement was duly signed for and on behalf of this corporation by authority of its governing body and within the scope of its corporate powers. Witness my hand and the seal of this corporation this 23<sup>rd</sup> day of March 2020.

By [Corporate Seal]

#### **UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

By\_\_\_\_

Title

HMS TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

By \_\_\_\_\_\_ William J. Kirkpatrick Title: Chief Executive Officer

[CORPORATE SEAL]

Sierra 7, Inc. By Rafael E. Fagundo Title: Chief Executive Officer [CORPORATE SEAL]

#### Certificate

I, Elizabeth Andrews certify that I am the Assistant Secretary of HMS TECHNOLOGIES, INC., that William J. Kirkpatrick, who signed this Agreement for this corporation, was then Chief Executive Officer of this corporation; and that this Agreement was duly signed for and on behalf of this corporation by authority of its governing body and within the scope of its corporate powers. Witness my hand and the seal of this corporation this **20**th day of March 2020.

By\_\_\_\_

[Corporate Seal]

## Certificate

I, Rafael E. Fagundo, certify that I am the Secretary of Sierra 7, Inc. that Rafael E. Fagundo, who signed this Agreement for this corporation, was then the Chief Executive Officer of this corporation; and that this Agreement was duly signed for and on behalf of this corporation by authority of its governing body and within the scope of its corporate powers. Witness my hand and the seal of this corporation this 20th day of March 2020.

By [Corporate Seal]

## Attachment A

PRIME CONTRACT #	ТҮРЕ	NAME & ADDRESS OF CONTRACTING OFFICE	TOTAL AWARD VALUE, INCLUDING MODS	APPROX. REMAINING UNPAID BALANCE
VA118-16-D-1014	MAC IDIQ	Department of Veterans Affairs Technology Acquisition Center 23 Christopher Way Eatontown, NJ 07724	\$104,271,298.27	\$185.5M
NNG15SD78B	GWAC	National Aeronautics and Space Administration Goddard Space Flight Center Procurement Operations Division Greenbelt, MD 20771	\$72,201,839.97	N/A
HHSN-316-2012-00196W	GWAC IDIQ	National Institutes of Health Information Technology Acquisition and Assessment Center Bethesda, MD 20892-7511	\$11,092,511.26	\$2.5M
HHSN-316-2012-00063W	316-2012-00063W GWAC IDIQ GWAC IDIQ GWAC IDIQ Acquisition and Assessment Center Bethesda, MD 20892-7511		\$0.00	N/A
47QTCH18D0023	47QTCH18D0023 GWAC 47QTCH18D0023 GWAC GWAC GWAC GWAC GWAC GWAC GWAC GWAC		\$142,000.00	N/A
VA797D-70081	Medical Department of Veterans Affairs		\$2,746,455.54	N/A

MENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/N	IODIFICATION OF CONTR	RACT BPA NO.		1. CONTRACT ID CODE		PAGE 1	OF PAG
AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NUMBER	3. EFFECTIVE DATE 05-29-2020	4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE RE	Q. NUMBE	2	5. PRC	DJECT NUM	BER (if applic
ISSUED BY	CODE	7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other	than Item 6	)	CODE		
Department of Veterans Affairs Technology Acquisition Center 23 Christopher Way Eatontown NJ 07724	5	Department of W Technology Acqu 23 Christopher Eatontown NJ 07	isitio Way	ns Affairs on Center			
NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (Number, st	reet, county, State and ZIP Code)		(X)	0A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICI	TATION N	UMBER	
SIERRA 7, INC. 11951 FREEDOM DR STE 1300 RESTON VA 20190				9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)			
		x	10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NUMBER VA118-16-D-1014				
				10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)	)		
DDE JUXA1	FACILITY CODE			03-07-2016			
b) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returnin fer submitted; or (c) By separate letter or ele CKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT ESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. electronic communication, provided each le e opening hour and date specified.	ctronic communication which inclu THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR If by virtue of this amendment you tter or electronic communication n	THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS Pl desire to change an offer alrea	RIOR TO RIOR TO	THE HOUR AND DA itted, such change ma	TE SPE	CIFIED I ade by lef	NAT
2. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If requi			TRIOR	DERS			
13. 1113 111		FILATIONS OF CONTRACT					
	IFIES THE CONTRACT/ORD	ER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN	ITEM	14.			
HECK INE A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT T	IFIES THE CONTRACT/ORD (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET	ER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE C	ITEM	14.			
A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTH	IFIES THE CONTRACT/ORD O: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRA ORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).	ER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE C	ONTRACT	14.			
A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTH C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERE	IFIES THE CONTRACT/ORD O: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRA ORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). D INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:	ER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE C TIVE CHANGES (such as changes in	ONTRACT	14. ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.			
A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTH	IFIES THE CONTRACT/ORD D: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRA ORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). D INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:	ER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE C TIVE CHANGES (such as changes in	ONTRACT	14. ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A. ce, appropriation date, etc.)			
A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTH C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERE D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority	IFIES THE CONTRACT/ORD O: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRA ORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). D INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:	ER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE C TIVE CHANGES (such as changes in sing Orders	ONTRACT	14. ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.			
A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS SET FORTH IN ITEM 14. PURSUANT TO THE AUTH C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERE D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority E. IMPORTANT: Contractor is	IFIES THE CONTRACT/ORD D: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRA ORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). D INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: ) FAR 42.1203- Proces	ER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE C TIVE CHANGES (such as changes in sing Orders	ONTRACT	14. ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A. ce, appropriation date, etc.)			

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)	CEO	16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER Dana Newcomb Contracting Officer	(Type or print)
15B. CONTRACTORIOFEROR	11	16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA DANA B.	Dig taffy Borned By DANA B. NEWCOMB 135326
(Stonature of Gerson authorized to sign)	5/28/2020	(Signature of CALE CICA	AB 135326 Date: 2020.05.29 08:16:57

PREVIOUS		

#### VA118-16-D-1014 P00008

# **CONTINUATION PAGE**

- The purpose of this Modification, P00008, is to incorporate the Novation Agreement at Part III, Section J – Attachment 014 – Novation Agreement effective March 20, 2020 in accordance with Federal Acquisition Regulation (FAR) 42.1203.
- 2. The summary of the Novation Agreement is as follows:

<u>Transferor</u> HMS Technologies, Inc. 1 Discovery PL. Martinsburg, WV 25403

<u>Transferee</u> Sierra7, Inc. 11951 Freedom Drive, Suite 1300 Reston, VA 20190

3. Except as provided herein, all other terms and conditions of Contract VA118-16-D-1014 remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

VA118-16-D-1014 P00008

## PART III - LIST OF DOCUMENTS, EXHIBITS AND OTHER ATTACHMENTS

# SECTION J - LIST OF ATTACHMENTS

ATTACHMENT 014 - NOVATION AGREEMENT (DATED MARCH 20, 2020)